



\$~92

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1604/2025**

JVRR MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Kant and Mr. Mayank
Manish, Advocates.

versus

**SH. MUKESH KUMAR, REGIONAL DIRECTOR, SOUTHERN
REGIONAL COMMITTEE, NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR
TEACHER EDUCATION AND ANRRespondents**

Through: Mr. Mohinder Rupal, Mr. Hardik Rupal
and Ms. Aishwarya Malhotra, Advs. for
NCTE.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER
29.10.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition under Sections 10 and 11 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 read with Article 215 of the Constitution of India, 1950, seeks the following prayers: -

“a. issue notice to the Contemnors calling upon them as to why the contempt proceedings shall not be initiated against them for having willfully and deliberately disobeying the order dated 25.09.2025 passed by this Hon’ble Court in W.P. (C) No.11953/2025; and
b. issue notice to the Contemnors directing them to comply with the directions given in the Order dated 25.09.2025 passed by this Hon’ble Court in W.P. (C) No. 11953/2025; and
c. punish the contemnors for having committed contempt of this Hon'ble Court;
d. pass such other or further order(s) as this Hon'ble Court deems fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the instant matter and in the interest of justice.”



3. *Vide* order dated 25.09.2025 in W.P.(C) 11953/2025, the learned Single Judge of this Court had passed the following directions: -

“8. Mr. Mohinder Rupal, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent/NCTE on instructions submits that there is no requirement for furnishing of NOC from the State Government in terms of NCTE Regulations, 2014.

9. He submits that the application of the petitioner will be considered after inspection and decision will be taken within a period of four weeks. The statement is taken on record and the respondent shall remain bound by the same.”

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents, who appears on advance notice, submits that inspection has already taken place and the inspection reports will be placed before the Committee in the meeting which is scheduled for 10.11.2025. In view of the same, he seeks time to place on record the compliance report. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing.

5. List on 26.11.2025 for compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 29, 2025/bsr/sg